In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_I QO
Insalvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

e orn0enay  Notice of progress report in voluntary

™

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency . H
Act 1986, wmdmg up
<L
[
w
b4
% *ABKNSMIZ*
A2 10/12/2019 #210
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

o [s (3 [0 2[4 (3]

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Browser Games Limited

bold black capitals.

|

E Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Kelly
Surname Burton
Liquidator's address
Building name/number | The Manor House
Street | 260 Ecclesall Road South
Post town [ Sheffield
County/Region l
o [S[1[1] [0]Pls [
Country
u Liquidator's name ©
Full forename(s) Lisa Jane © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surmname Hogg another liquidator,
E Liquidator's address @
Building namelnumber| The Manor House ® Other liquidator
Use this section te tell us about
Street |260 Ecclesall Road South another liquidator.
Post town ‘ Sheffield
County/Region

|
Postcode [sTif1] JofrPs|

Country ’7

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

Period of progress report

ola 68 [20of1]s

To date

o3 68 [olol1lo

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

Signature date

"8 2 [2lof1fe

x 7L X

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infoermation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name EnC Mensah

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name WIISOn Fleld L|m|ted

The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South

[ Address

Post town

Sheffield

County/Regian

" [s[i [+ lelpls|

Country

|DX

Telephane

01142356780
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

00 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Browser Games Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/09/2018

From 04/09/2017
of Affairs To 03/09/2019 To 03/09/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 34.59 84,55
Funds from Administration Estate NIL 39,422.12
Investigation Matters 20,000.00 _20,000.00
20,034.59 59,506.67
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administraters Fees NIL 639.00
Legal Fees NIL 625.00
Liquidators Fees 14,886.81 27,917.31
Statutory Advertising NIL 147.00
Storage of Records NIL 80.00
VC Document Management NIL 8.43
{14,886.81) (29,416.74)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 19,125.68 19,125.68
(19,125.68) (19,125.68)
(13,977.90) 10,964.25
REPRESENTED BY T T
Bank 1 Current 8,307.66
Trade Creditors 532.69
Vat Receivable 2,123.90

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

10,964.25

M%»ﬁ

' Kelly Burton
¢ Joint Liquidator

18 December 2019 15:02



Joint Liquidators' annual
progress report to
creditors & members

Browser Games Limited (“the Company”) - In Liquidation

18 December 2019



CONTENTS

1 Introduction and statutory information

2 Progress of the Liguidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liguidators' remuneration

5 Creditors’ rights

6 Next report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and payments account (“R&P”) for the period from 4 September 2018 to 3 September

2019 (“the Period”) including a cumulative R&P for the entire period following the Joint
Liquidators’ appointment on 4 September 2017 to the end of the Period (“the Liquidation

Term’).
B Time analysis for the Period
Cc Cumulative time analysis for the Liquidation Term

D Additional information in relation to Joint Liquidators' fees, expenses & disbursements



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

21

2.2

23

2.4

25

26

Introduction and statutory information

Kelly Burton, together with her colleague Joanne Wright, of Wilson Field Limited (*Wilson
Field”), The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS, was appointed as
Joint Administrators of the Company on 2 September 2016. The appointment was made by the
director of the Company under the provisions of Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 (“the Act”).

As advised above, Joanne Wright was appointed Joint Administrator of the Company on 2
September 2016. Creditors should note that by Order of the High Court dated 2 March 2017,
Joanne Wright, by consent, was removed as Joint Administrator and Lisa Jane Hogg was
appointed Joint Administrator in her place with effect from 2 March 2017.

In accordance with Paragraph 83 of the Act, the Company moved from Administration to
Creditors Voluntary Liguidation (“CVL") on 4 September 2017 whereby Kelly Burton and Lisa
Jane Hogg were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company. This progress report covers the
Period and should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving
the purpose of Administration (“the Proposals™) and the other reports previously issued during
the preceding Administration and the first period of the CVL of the Company.

Information about the way that the Joint Liguidators will use, and store personal data on
insolvency appeintments can be found at https:.//www.wilsonfield.co.uk/privacy-policy. If you
are unable to download this, please contact this office and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The trading address of the Company was Dept 1339a, 43 Owston Road, Carcroft, Doncaster,
DN6 8DA (“the Premises”).

Following the Joint Liquidators’ appeointment, the registered office of the Company was
changed from the Premises to Wilson Field, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesali Road South,
Sheffield, S11 9PS. lts registered number is 093024 36.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
Liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Joint Liquidators and
their staff.

At Appendix A is an R&P for the Period along with a cumulative R&P for the Liquidation Term
in a format complaint with the Statement of Insolvency Practice (“"SIP”) 7 — Presentation of
financial information in insolvency proceedings.

Attached at Appendix B is a time analysis which is set out in a SIP 9 compliant grid, outlining a
breakdown of the time spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff split by the classification of
work, function and staff grade during the Period. Attached at Appendix C is a cumulative time
analysis for the Liquidation Term.

During the Period, and as reported in the previous report to creditors, the Joint Liquidators have
corresponded with the Company's creditors to agree the claims in the Liquidation in order to
facilitate a dividend to creditors, in order to achieve the second statutory objective of the former
Administration, that being achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration)

As reflected on the R&P at Appendix A, the Joint Liquidators have distributed the total sum of
£19,126 which resulted in the rate of the dividend being seven pence in the pound and therefore
this purpose has been achieved.

Furthermore, the Joint Liquidators have carried out various investigations into the affairs of the
Company and corresponded with the director of the Company, Miss Biljlana Stajic and liaised



2.7

2.8

29

2.10

211

212

213

214

215

with solicitors to agree settlement terms. Further details of this can be found in the sections
below. This will permit a further distribution to unsecured creditors of the Company.

The Joint Liquidators have also drafted their progress report to creditors, maintained the case
files with periodic reviews, dealt with the Company's tax affairs and various tasks required of
them by statute.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Act and other related
legislation. Details about the work the Joint Liquidators anticipated would need to be done in
this area was outlined to creditors in the initial fees estimate/information which was included
within the Proposals and included dealing with the Company’'s creditors and employees
together with administrative tasks associated with their appointment, such as agreeing the
strategy for the Liquidation, filing notices of appeointment, statutory advertising, opening and
maintaining the estate cash bock and bank accounts and reporting periodically o creditors,
HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Joint Liquidators.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors
but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of assets

Bank interest gross

Bank interest of £34.59 has accrued on the funds held in the Liquidation estate during the
Period. Overall, interest of £85 has accrued on funds for the benefit of the Liguidation estate
during the Liguidation Term.

Investigation matters

As creditors will be aware, it is the duty of the office holders under SIP 2, investigations by
Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations, to investigate any concerns
regarding the way in which the business was conducted, how trading was controlled, whether
proper decisions were made at the time and whether assets may have been sold at an under-
value or otherwise dissipated.

As part of these duties, the Joint Liquidators undertook an analysis of the Company’s bank
statements relating to an account with Metro Bank (“the Bank™) in order to review the affairs of
the Company and to identify whether there were any matters that could be pursued for the
benefit of the Company’s creditors as a whole.

After a thorough review of the Company’s bank statements, the Joint Liquidators identified
various transactions totalling £179,400 which debited the Company’s bank account shortly prior
to the prior Administration of the Company.

The Joint Liquidators liaised with the director for details and explanations as to what these
transactions were. Following various discussions between the Joint Liquidators and the
director, the Joint Liquidators requested a statement of means to settle the unexplained
amounts which had debited the Company's bank account. Following the receipt of the
statement of means, it was agreed that a settlement figure of £20,000 would be payable by the
director for the amounts withdrawn from the Company's account.



2.16

2.17

218

219

2.20

2.21

222

2.23

2.24

2.25

As you will note from the aitached R&P, the full amount of £20,000 has been received in full
from the director for the benefit of the Liquidation estate and for creditors. No further realisations
are expected from this source.

No further realisations have been made during the Period and the Joint Liquidators do not
anticipate that there will be further realisations in this case and as a result, have deemed it
appropriate to move this case to closure following payment of a final dividend to the Company’s
unsecured creditors.

The work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators and their staff to date has brought a financial
benefit to creditors. This being a distribution to unsecured creditors of the Company, further
details of which can be found in the section below.

Creditors (including claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. The Joint Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and
claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims}, but also those of
any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to
any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service ("RPS”) following dismissal. As
creditors may recall, in this case, the Company did not trade with any employees and therefore
does not have any preferential creditors.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Joint Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is
to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Joint Liquidators in dealing with those claims.

The Joint Liquidators consider the following matters worth noting in their report to creditors at
this stage:

- 4 unsecured creditors have submitted claims in this case with a value of £273,224
. The Company did not grant security to any of its creditors
. The Company did not trade with any employees and therefore does not have any

preferential creditors
Investigations

You may recall from the Joint Liquidators’ first progress report to creditors that some of the
work the Joint Liguidators are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the
Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA 1986”) and SIP 2 — Investigations by
Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any
financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that
the Joint Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

The Joint Liquidators’ report on the conduct of the directors of the Company to the Department
for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first
year of the Liquidation and is confidential. Creditors should note that no disqualification order
has been made.

As detailed earlier in this report, the Joint Liquidators' investigations into the affairs of the
Company identified various transactions out of the Company’s bank account. Following various
discussions between the Joint Liquidators and the director, it was concluded that whilst a few



2.26

2.27

2.28

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.1

of the transactions could be explained, there were still several unexplained transactions out of
the Company's account. As a result, a statement of means was requested from the director
and consequently a settlement of £20,000 was agreed to be paid.

As mentioned in the asset realisations section above and as shown on the R&P at Appendix
A, the full settlement has been received to date and no further realisations are to be expected
from this source.

No further investigation matters have been identified or come to light and the Joint Liquidators
do not anticipate that any further realisations will be realised.

Matters still to be dealt with

As referred to above, there are no further matters to be dealt with in the Liquidation and as
such, the Joint Liquidators deem it appropriate to take steps 1o close the case following
payment of a final dividend to the Company’s unsecured creditors which will be processed
imminently.

Creditors

Secured creditors

As previously mentioned, the Company did not grant security to any of its creditors.
Preferential creditors

The Company did not trade with any employees and therefore does not have any preferential
creditors.

Unsecured creditors

The Joint Liquidators have received claims totalling £273,224 from 4 creditors. They have yet
to receive claims from 1 creditor whose debts totals £38,153.59 as per the Company’s
Statement of Affairs ("S0A”).

As previously detailed within this report, the Company did not grant any security to its creditors.
Accordingly, there is no requirement to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge
property to unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part), which only applies to charges
which were dated after 15 September 2003. The fund is calculated as being 50% of the first
£10,000 of net property and 20% thereafter, subject to a maximum fund of £600,000

As previously advised, the prior Joint Administrators sought to move the Company into
Liquidation in order to facilitate the payment of a dividend to the unsecured creditors, in order
to achieve the second statutory objective of the former Administration, that being achieving a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in Administration).

As referred to in the Joint Liquidators’ previous report and in the sections above, the Joint
Liquidators have distributed the total sum of £19,126 which resulted in the rate of the dividend
being seven pence in the pound to creditors and therefore the second purpose has been
achieved. Creditors will note that this is reflected on the attached R&P at Appendix A under
Trade & Expense Creditors.

Joint Liquidators' remuneration

Where a company in Administration subsequently moves into Liquidation under Paragraph 83
of Schedule B1 to the Act and the Joint Administrators become the Joint Liquidators, the basis



4.2

4.3

44

45

46

4.7

4.8

51

of fees fixed in the earlier Administration automatically transfers to the subsequent Liquidation.
On insolvency appointments after 1 Gctober 2015, the Joint Administrators can provide a fee
estimate for the Liquidation {if he envisages the Company will move into Liquidation on exit
from the Administration) either with the Proposals in the earlier Administration or following his
appointment as the Joint Liquidator.

In this case, the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration remains the same as in the Administration, in
accordance with Rule 18.20(4) & (5) of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016. Given
the level of the balance which was remaining under the fee resolution approved in the
Administration, which can be drawn as an expense of the subsequent Liquidation, the Joint
Liquidators did not provide a fee estimate to creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’
remuneration in the subsequent Liquidation

A copy of that estimate is reproduced below:

Administration {inc statutory compliance & reporting} 113.15 36,079.03
Case specific matters (where applicable) 1.10 321.50
Creditors (claims & distributions) 44.78 14,647.65
Investigations 83.04 28,338.99
Realisation of assets 33.47 12,398.60

As noted above, creditors approved that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration would be on a
time cost basis restricted to the level of £89,786. The Joint Administrators billed the sum of
£61,336 in the Administration, whilst having incurred time costs which totalled £62,415. The
Joint Liquidators subsequently billed the outstanding time costs of the Administration of £639
in the Liquidation, as shown on the R&P at Appendix A as Administrators fees. In addition, it
can be seen that the Joint Liquidators have drawn remuneration based on their time costs
under the fee resolution which creditors approved in the Administration, which is referred to
below.

The Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the Period are £20,600. This represents 65.20 hours at an
average rate of £315.95 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a time analysis which provides
details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed
by reference to time properly spent by the Joint Liquidators in managing the Liquidation.

Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative time analysis for the Liquidation Term which
provides details of the Joint Liquidators’ time costs since their appointment. The cumulative
time costs incurred to date are £33,826. This represents 107.90 hours at an average rate of
£313.49 per hour. To date, £27,917.31 plus disbursements of £80 has been drawn on account.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downlcaded
from hittps://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/understanding-business-restructuring-
and-insolvency/creditors-quides

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Joint Liquidators' fees,
expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors} may request in writing that



52

6.1

6.2

/]

the Joint Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which
have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next report

The Joint Liquidators are required to provide a further report on the progress of the Liquidation
within two months of the next anniversary of the Liquidation, unless they have concluded
matters prior to this, in which case the Joint Liquidators will write to all creditors with their final
account.

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, the Joint Liquidators' staff can
be contacted by telephone on 0114 235 6780 or by email at e.mensah@wilsonfield.co.uk.

Yours faithfully

4

[}

K Burton
Joint Liquidator



Browser Games Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/09/2018 From 04/09/2017
of Affairs To 03/09/2019 To 03/09/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 34.59 84.55
Funds from Administration Estate NIL 39,422.12
Investigation Matters 20,000.00 20,000.00
20,034.59 59,506.67
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Fees NIL 639.00
Legal Fees NIL 625.00
Liquidators Fees 14,886.81 27.917.31
Statutory Advertising NIL 147.00
Storage of Records NIL 80.00
VC Document Management NIL 8.43
{14,886.81) (29,416.74)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 19,125 .68 19,125.68
(19,125.68) (19,125.68)
(13,977.90) 10,964.25
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 8,307.66
Trade Creditors 532.69
Vat Receivable 2,123.90
10,964.25
Kelly Burton

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10

/)

Joint Liquidator

18 December 2019 14:09



¥E:0} 610C J2QUBAON 62

Pi-10-G| UOISIapn

| Jo ) sbeg

S6'SLE 00004902 0Z's9 000k [ 06'¢t o0g SINOH [ej0L
6£°262 05°249 (1134 0L’ [1%] 00°0 0570 S195SY 40 UoHES|IEEY
Q0'00s 0000t 0Z'o 000 o0'o 000 0Z'0 $9[eg 1958y puE SS0u(SNg 'AUSUO © 943
292LL 05245 oLe 0Lt [HR) 000 00 Bupnsu pue Buunoeg ' Surkyuapt : SIaM
08'Z6t 00°Z62Z'S 00g} 00’0 oLzl 000 (184 suonebnsaau|
[1: %4 052907 06'LL 000 096 000 1,54 m3nay pUE UoNebiseall : Jun
Q0'56€ S'vZTL ol o glLe 000 006 SUOHIBSUBI| Juspadajuy | |YNI
657967 05"2S6°L 08'e o8z 05z 000 o't 840NPAID
81692 05058 0ze or'L 0oL 000 0z IVAPUB XE] I AJYD
80'vZE ooeLs 0z'Z 060 0z0 000 o SJO)IPBLT YIM SUDHEDIUNWILGT © DDYD
£EBZE 00'¥6€ 0z'L 050 040 000 ooe uopnaLisi]) g LOReINJED 1 gydD
46°90¢ LO'BLYZL 0t Ly 0s's 00'8Z 06t 06°¢ Buiuue|d pue unwpy
05°9¥T o)/ 007} 00Q ool Qoo 000 maraany obelens : osav
v 8YZ 00'92L'Y 008l o'z 0Pl oo Lo a3uBldwo puB ACINRIS | HSaY
87Z9€ 0SEIV'E 089 050 08¢ Qoo oro souBLBIUIRK 8114 | ¥OOY
Q000G 00'00¥' L 08z 000 ag'o 000 08¢ Jua1D/s10102.10 | 1Ay
82'G9E 00'229 0} 00'¢ oLt oo 000 SMalARY 8SBT I YDAV
00zze Q0'0ZT'E adoL 067 e 0s'e 090 Bubalysed : yoav
(3) o1ey peIS poddng S.dl g

Aunoy aBelsay (3) 1500 owiy SINOH |eicL P SJULISISSY SIORHSILILIPY ssaBeuey $10)204|Q UOIIIUNS SUOAA JO UOHEDISSEID

150d @poD 199lo1d
6102/60/€0 101 8L0Z/60/v0 WOl

PaNWI] SBLWes) Jasmolg - DZOMONE

Alewwing 3509 g swi 6dIS PajieIaq - Anug aun)



8€:0l 610Z 1SQUIBAON G2

F1-L0-GL UOISIaA

Z jo | abey

Srele 009Z8'¢€ 06°L04 05°Z2 oo'es [T 0g'oz SINOH |ej0|
08282 L] 00t oLe 0¥'0 00'0 00 $)a58Y JO uohesieay
00°00S 0’00t 474l1] 00’0 000 000 0z'0 sa|eg 1955y pue ssauisng 'Auadold | 9434
96992 052l 08¢z oLe oro 000 080 Buunsu; pue Buundag Bukiusp| © §13y
TLOEE 00°€LS'S 0491 oLl [ 74} 00'0 o€z suoneBnssaul
£EGLE 05'882'y D9EL 0Lt 096 00°0 O£ MaaY pue uonebisaaul 1 JuN)
00°C6E 05 ¥2Z'L ol 000 oLe 00°C 000 SUSHDBSUEI) JUBPEOAY & LYN)
62°95t 00'216'9 0¥l oF's 065 000 L1%:] SJOUPAID
SLLie 00'vS9'L oL'9 oe'e .04 000 050 1VAPUEXEL I AIMD
vZ 142 00'¥08 06'Z 09'L 0zo 000 oLl SJ0JIPAID I SLOJEIILNWILCY © DD
00005 00009t 0ze 000 000 000 0Z'E SWIBD SJO3PaID | YD
E£'96% 00¥58'e 0z 050 or'e 000 0e'e uonnGuisiq ‘g LONBINJIED © Av)D
rLR6Z 05'655'0% 0889 0E°El 00°6E oL or'e Bujuueld pue Wwpy
£6'992 0s'v0¥ or't 000 0oL or'o 000 wmapuanQ oibslens : osay
0Z'6vZ 00'Z02'L 0682 0E¢ 06't+Z ot} 0€0 aouendwog pue Aloineg | DSay
FESHE 059SS T ar's aa'e ao'g ase aré SOLELSNNEI AL T YEGY
Q0'0CS 00°COP'L 08’z 000 000 000 08z Wsiy/siopand - 1aay
FAA: 05'968'C 054 000 o'y 0e0 0L'E SMINIY 9SED | YOOV
€626 00'€60'9 0802 0ook 0o0e 00's 08¢ Buuayse) | vHagy
(3} ey HelS uoddng s.di%

ApnoH abBeleay {3) 1500 8w SINOH [E10L B SJUBISISSY SIOJRASIUILPY siebeuepy 84012341(] UONOUNS YO JO UDIIEMUSSE|D

1S0d 2poD slaid
610Z/60/£0 01 /102/60/F0 oI

palWI SaWeS) 13SMaig - DZOMONE

Arewwng 1509 @ awi] 6dIS Pallelaq - Aiu3z swi]



Appendix D

Additional information in relation to the Joint Liquidators' fees, expenses & disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

3.1

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of an |P/Director, Assistant Manager,
Senior Administrator and/or Administrator and Secretarial and/or Support staff. The exact
constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the demands of the case.

The Joint Liguidators are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this
case.

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Joint Liquidators have used the professional advisors listed below. The

Jaint Liguidators have also indicated alongside, the basis of their fee arrangement with them,
which is subject to review on a regular basis.

PRI

Shulmans (legal édvice)

Hourly rate and sburseménts

The Joint Liguidators’ choice was based on their perception of the experience and ability of the
aforementioned professional advisor to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of
the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them.

Joint Liquidators’ expenses & dishursements
The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of

the prior Administration was provided to creditors in the Proposals, a copy of which is set out
below:



3.2

3.3

3.4

i
Company search fees 120.00
Bond 160.00
Post-appointment advertisements 142.00
Postage, stationery, photocopying etc 40.00
Document upload centre charge 150.00
Insolvency software fee 160.00
Final advert 71.00
Agent fees 2,000.00
Legal fees 5,000.00

Current position of Joint Liquidators’ expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below

Solicitors’ costs i i 625.00

Statutory advertising 147.00 Nil Nil 147.00
Prior Joint Administrators’ fees 639.00 Nil Nil 639.00
Joint Liquidators' fees 13,030.50 14,886.81 5,908.69 33,826.00

VC document management fee 8.43 Nil Nil 8.43

a disbursement: 23
External storage of books & records

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Joint Liquidators' fees were approved by creditors.
Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses
above.



3.5

4.1

Wilson Field have reviewed their disbursement policy as a firm and from 1 September 2017 will
no ionger charge postage, stationery and photocopying, an insolvency software fee, a
document management fee, and search fees as a Category 2 disbursement and will only seek
to recover the actual cost incurred.

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Wilson Field's current charge-out rates is attached



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with SIP 9 covering fees and disbursements, we are required to disclose to you our policy
for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out rates for the various grades of staff who
may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder{s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

Hourly charge out
rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to | 01/11/2014 01/11/2017 01/07/2018
31110/2014 onwards onwards onwards
Director/Insclvency | 350-500 500 500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395 395 N/a
Team Leader N/A 390 390 390
Senior Administrator | 240 330 330 395
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300 230 - 300
(t-5 years
experience)
Trainee - - 180 180
Administrator
Assistants & Support | 100-130 130 130 130 - 240
staff

All time is recorded in 6-minute units.
Category 1 Disbursements
In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is

specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses etc.

Category 2 Disbursements
In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator’'s prevailing recovery policy at
the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicable from 1 July 2018 are detailed below:

Disbursement Charge Period charged

Document Upload Centre charge £150 for life of case On appointment

Room Hire where held at a Wilson £100 per meeting On appointment

Field office

Mileage 45p per mile On appointment (where appropriate)

Storage of books and records £80 per hox per year Once records are logged and then
annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.



